Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation
and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to recognise most leases on the balance sheet.

 Lessor accounting under MFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from MFRS 117. Lessors will continue to classify leases as

either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in MFRS 117. Therefore, MFRS 16 did not have an impact
for leases where the Group is the lessor.

 The Group and the Company adopted MFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date

of initial application of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative
effect of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of the initial application. Accordingly, comparatives are
not restated. There are no impact upon the adoption for the Company.

 The effect of adopting MFRS 16 to the statements of financial position of the Group and of the Company as at

1 January 2019 are as follows:

Group

Statement of financial position - 1 January 2019

impact of change in accounting policies

 as previously
 reported

 MFrs 16
 adjustments

 after
 adjustments

note  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000

non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (a)  573,848  (6,422)  567,426

Right-of-use assets (a),(b)  - 9,281 9,281

Impact to non-current assets  573,848  2,859  576,707

non-current liability

Loans and borrowings (a),(b)  (1,113,401)  (3,688)  (1,117,089)

Finance lease payables (a) (1,935) 1,935 -

Impact to non-current liabilities  (1,115,336)  (1,753)  (1,117,089)

current liability

Loans and borrowings (a),(b)  (89,908)  (2,120)  (92,028)

Finance lease payables (a) (1,014) 1,014 -

Impact to non-current liabilities  (90,922)  (1,106)  (92,028)

119RANHILL HOLDINGS BERHAD
AnnuAl RepoRt 2019

B
u

s
in

e
s

s
 o

v
e

r
v

ie
w

p
e

r
f

o
r

m
a

n
c

e
 r

e
v

ie
w

s
u

s
ta

in
a

B
ilit

y
G

o
v

e
r

n
a

n
c

e
f

in
a

n
c

ia
l s

ta
t

e
m

e
n

t
s

o
t

h
e

r
 in

f
o

r
m

a
t

io
n

2. siGniFicant accountinG Policies (contD.)

2.2 changes in accounting policies (contd.)

MFrs 16 leases (contd.)

 The effect of adopting MFRS 16 to the statements of financial position of the Group and of the Company as at
1 January 2019 are as follows: (contd.)

company

Statement of financial position - 1 January 2019

impact of change in accounting policies

 as previously
 reported

 MFrs 16
 adjustments

 after
 adjustments

note  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000

non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (a) 326 (314) 12

Right-of-use assets (a),(b)  - 314 314

Impact to non-current assets 326 - 326

non-current liability

Loans and borrowings (a),(b) - (179) (179)

Finance lease payables (a) (179) 179 -

Impact to non-current liabilities (179) - (179)

current liability

Loans and borrowings (a),(b) - (113) (113)

Finance lease payables (a) (113) 113 -

Impact to non-current liabilities (113) - (113)

120 RANHILL HOLDINGS BERHAD
AnnuAl RepoRt 2019

Financial StatementS

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

2. siGniFicant accountinG Policies (contD.)

2.2 changes in accounting policies (contd.)

MFrs 16 leases (contd.)

 Upon adoption of MFRS 16, the Group and the Company applied a single recognition and measurement approach
for all leases except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. Please refer to Note 2.20 for the accounting
policy on leases beginning 1 January 2019. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

 The group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily RM and US Dollars (“USD”).

 Approximately 1% (2018: 2%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in foreign currencies whilst almost 1% (2018: 2%)
of costs are denominated in the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The Group’s trade receivables
and trade payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposure.

 The Group also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes. The
currency exposure profile of cash and cash equivalents are disclosed in Note 28.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the
USD, RMB, THB and HKD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all
other variables held constant.

Group

 2019  2018

 rM’000  rM’000

 Profit net  Profit net

 of tax  of tax

USD/RM - strengthened 3% (449)  (13)

- weakened 3% 449  13

RMB/RM - strengthened 3% (321)  (213)

- weakened 3% 321  213

THB/RM - strengthened 3% (42)  (358)

- weakened 3% 42  358

SGD/RM - strengthened 3% (18)  (2)

- weakened 3% 18  2

228 RANHILL HOLDINGS BERHAD
AnnuAl RepoRt 2019

Financial StatementS

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

44. caPital ManaGeMent

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value. At the same time, the Group continues to
ensure the various requirements and covenants arising from the borrowings as disclosed in Note 31 are complied with.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To